
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, Stuart Millson, 
Ian Parker and Simon Brew

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 31 January 2019 at 6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 23 January 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 January 
2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 5 - 6)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 7 - 10)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:



3

6.1  18/05009/FUL 55 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AJ 
(Pages 11 - 28)

Demolition of the existing two storey detached residential property and 
garage, erection of a two storey (plus roof and basement), creation of 
nine self-contained residential units (C3), with car parking, bin and cycle 
stores, terraces on side and rear elevation, and landscaping.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  18/05787/FUL 76 Reddown Road, Coulsdon, CR5 1AL 
(Pages 29 - 46)

Demolition of existing house and erection of a 2/3 storey building with 
accommodation in the roof to provide 9 units with associated 
parking/access, landscaping, cycle and refuse stores.

Ward: Coulsdon Town
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 47 - 48)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 17 January 2019 at 
6.35pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Also 
Present: Councillors Jan Buttinger and Maria Gatland

Apologies: Councillor Chris Clark (for lateness)

The Chair made an announcement regarding the recent death of Councillor 
Maggie Mansell (6 January 2019). Councillor Mansell, a biomedical scientist, 
had spent many years on the Planning Committee and was a long standing 
Member of the Council with twenty-nine years of service. Her work had been 
recognised and appreciated by many. Councillor Perry added that Councillor 
Mansell took her role as a Councillor and Ward Councillor very seriously, and 
she was very missed by both sides of the Council.

The Chair lead a minute silence in memory of Councillor Maggie Mansell.

PART A

Councillor Fraser arrived to the meeting at 6:41pm.

1/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 6 December 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

2/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

3/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



4/19  Development presentations

There were none.

5/19  Planning applications for decision

6/19  18/04342/FUL 13 Hermitage Road, Kenley, CR8 5EA

Demolition of existing dwelling; erection of a three storey block comprising 1 x 
3 bedroom 7 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 1 bedroom apartments with associated 
access, provision of 6 parking spaces, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Kenley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Councillor Clark arrived to the meeting at 6:58pm and apologised for lateness 
and made clear that he would take no part in the consideration of this item as 
he had not been present to hear the whole of the presentation (in line with the 
Council’s constitution).

Stephen Shea spoke against the application.

Debi Sherman spoke against the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Jan Buttinger, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. There 
was a request for a condition that the garden space be part of the landscape 
in an environmental friendly area with no obstruction to visibility. Councillor Ali 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over intensification of site, resulting in a lack of loss of amenities to 
adjoining occupants and lack of private amenities for future residence. 
Councillor Oviri seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The second 
motion therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 13 Hermitage Road, Kenley, CR8 5EA.

Page 6



7/19  18/00455/FUL Land to the rear of 23-25 Normanton Road, South Croydon

Erection of three storey building with accommodation in roof space with 
basement parking area comprising five flats. Formation of vehicular access off 
Ward Close, erection of refuse store on Ward Close.

Ward: South Croydon

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Bumni Olafare (Normanton Mews Ltd) spoke against the application.

Antony Brown spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Maria Gatland, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on grounds of 
over development of site and massing, loss of amenities to occupants, 
inappropriate access arrangement proposed, and loss of trees and ecology in 
the area. Councillor Roche seconded the motion with the addition of the 
adverse effect on wildlife.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with five Members 
voting in favour and five Members voting against. The Chair used her casting 
vote to vote against the motion to refuse the application.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and five Members voting against. The Chair used 
her casting vote to vote in favour of the motion to support the application.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Land to the rear of 23-25 Normanton Road, South Croydon.

8/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

9/19  Other planning matters

There were none.

Page 7



The meeting ended at 8.46 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision”
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 31st January 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/05009/FUL 
Location:  55 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AL 
Ward:   Purley and Woodcote 
Description:  Demolition of the existing two storey detached residential 

property and garage, erection of a two storey (plus roof and 
basement), creation of nine self-contained residential units 
(C3), with car parking, bin and cycle stores, terraces on 
side and rear elevation, and landscaping. 

Drawing Nos:  P-1, 2, 3B, 4B, 5C, 6E, 7B, 8B, 10A, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15 
Applicant:   Sterling Rose. 
Agent:   Sterling Rose. 
Case Officer:   Barry Valentine. 
 

 1B 2P 2B 
3P 

2B 4P 3B 5P 4B 6P Total 

Existing 
Provision  

 
 

 
 

1 1 

Proposed 
Residential 

Mix 
4 

 
2  

 
3  9 

 
Number of car parking spaces  Number of cycle parking spaces 
5 on site car parking spaces  14 on site cycle parking spaces 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee as 50 objections have 

been received, which is above the threshold set out in the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and following on from Ward Councillor representation and 
referral request (Cllr Simon Brew) in accordance with the Committee 
Considerations Criteria.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport is delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the following matters: 

 
1. In accordance with the approved plans. 
2. Development to be implemented within three years. 
3. Samples and details (as appropriate) of materials including window frames 

and balustrades. 

Page 17

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PGHP0TJLML400


4. Details on landscaping including replacement trees, play-space, biodiversity 
mitigation measures, accessibility, inclusiveness, and boundary treatments 
(design and privacy). 

5. Sustainable Urban Drainage System. 
6. Provision of on-site car parking – prior to occupation and permanently 

retained thereafter. 
7. Refuse and cycle store to be built prior to occupation. 
8. Ground floor level units to meet M4 (2) accessibility standard. 
9. Water use target. 
10. Carbon Dioxide 19% reduction beyond 2013 Building Regulations. 
11. Installation of one active and one passive electric vehicles charging point. 
12. Dropped kerb to be installed and pavement reinstated prior to occupation of 

the development. 
13. Obscurely glazed non opening up to 1.7m high windows on south flank 

elevations at first floor level and above. 
14. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport.  
 
Informatives 

1. Community Infrastructure Levy. 
2. Code of Practice regarding small construction sites. 
3. Highway works to be made at developer’s expense. 
4. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport.  

2.3 That the Planning Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, 
by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as 
required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 

Proposal 
  
3.1  Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing two storey 

detached residential property and garage and the erection of a two storey (plus 
roof and basement level) building comprising nine self-contained residential 
apartments with associated car parking, bin and cycle stores, terraces on side 
and rear elevation and landscaping. 

 
 Site and Surroundings 
 
3.2 The application site is a detached two storey property located on the west side 

of Selcroft Road, at its junction of Purley Hill and Oakwood Avenue. The property
[...]
two storey property and garage structure, erection 
of a part two /part three storey building with roof level, creation of nine self-
contained flats (C3) with associated landscaping, front light-wells, level changes, 
terraces, refuse store, cycle stores and car parking (LBC Ref 18/01996/FUL). At 
the time of drafting this report, no works had commenced on site. 

 
3.11 Planning permission was granted in September 2018 in respect of 63 Selcroft 

Road for the demolition of the existing bungalow, erection of a two storey plus 
roof and basement level property, creation of nine self-contained residential units 
(C3) with associated car parking, bin and cycle stores, balcony terraces and 
landscaping (LBC Ref 18/00239/FUL). 

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
 The proposed development would create good quality residential 

accommodation that would make a positive contribution to the borough’s 
housing stock and would make a small contribution to the Council achieving 
its housing targets as set out in the London Plan (2016) and Croydon Local 

Page 19



Plan (2018). The proposed development provides a good mix of units, 
including 3x3 bed (5 person) family sized units. 

 The proposed development would be of an appropriate mass, scale, form and 
design that would be in keeping with its context, thus preserving the 
appearance of the site and surrounding area.  

 The proposed development would not cause unacceptable harm to the 
amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers. 

 Whilst the proposed development would result in some additional on street 
parking, this would not generate significant levels of parking stress – even 
after taking into on street car parking expected as a consequence of previously 
consented development in the immediate vicinity. The proposed development 
would also not have an adverse impact on the operation of the highway. 

 The proposed development would not cause unacceptable harm to visual 
amenity of trees.  

 S
[...]
 including equalities, have been 

taken into account. 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/05787/FUL   

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 31 January 2019 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/05787/FUL 
Location:   76 Reddown Road, Coulsdon, CR5 1AL 
Ward:   Coulsdon Town    
Description:  Demolition of existing house and erection of a 2/3 storey building 

with accommodation in the roof to provide 9 units with associated 
parking/access, landscaping, cycle and refuse stores 

Drawing Nos:  01 Rev B, 02 Rev B, 03 Rev B, 04 Rev A, 05, 06 Rev A, 07 Rev 
B, 08, D133.001 Rev A, D1, D2, D3.     

Applicant:   Mr Harvey 
Agent:   Ian Forster  
Case Officer:   Tim Edwards   
 

 studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Apartments  0 1 (2 person) 3 x (3 person) 

3 x (4 person) 
2 (5 person) 0 

All units are proposed for private sale 
 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
6  18 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor Mario 

Creatura has made a representation in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration. Objections above the threshold in the 
Committee Consideration Criteria have also been received.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1.  Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and  
reports except where specified by conditions  

2. Materials as submitted  
3. Details of Refuse/Cycle storage/Electric vehicle charging point as
[...]
DATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 18/05009/FUL 55 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AJ
	item 6.1  55 Selcroft Road Purley

	6.2 18/05787/FUL 76 Reddown Road, Coulsdon, CR5 1AL
	Item 6.2  76 Reddown Road Coulsdon

	8 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 31 January 2019 at 
6.30pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present: Councillors Simon Brew and Luke Clancy

Apologies: Councillor Oni Oviri

PART A

10/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 17 January 
2019 be signed as a correct record.

11/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

12/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were none.

13/19  Development presentations

There were none.

14/19  Planning applications for decision

15/19  18/05009/FUL 55 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AJ

Demolition of the existing two storey detached residential property and 
garage, erection of a two storey (plus roof and basement), creation of nine 



self-contained residential units (C3), with car parking, bin and cycle stores, 
terraces on side and rear elevation, and landscaping.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

Details of the planning application were presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Ms Jenny Walsh spoke against the application.

Mr Matt Corcoran (applicant’s agent) spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member, Councillor Simon Brew, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development of the plot in size and massing, and the adverse 
effect on adjoining occupiers. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

The motion for approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The second 
motion therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 55 Selcroft Road, Purley, CR8 1AJ.

16/19  18/05787/FUL 76 Reddown Road, Coulsdon, CR5 1AL

Demolition of existing house and erection of a 2/3 storey building with 
accommodation in the roof to provide 9 units with associated parking/access, 
landscaping, cycle and refuse stores.

Ward: Coulsdon Town

Details of the planning application were presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Charles King (representing East Coulsdon Residence Association) spoke 
against the application.

Mr Ian Forster (representing the applicant) spoke in support of the application.

Ward Member, Councillor Luke Clancy, spoke against the application, on 
behalf of referring Ward Member Councillor Mario Creatura.



Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application. Councillor 
Perry seconded the motion on the grounds of over development of the size 
and massing, loss of amenities for occupiers and does not comply with policy 
DM10.1 of the plan.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and five Members voting against (one abstention). 

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against (one abstention). 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 76 Reddown Road, Coulsdon, CR5 1AL.

17/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

18/19  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.03 pm

Signed:

Date:


